APPROVED

by Panevėžys "Saulėtekio" Progymnasium Director's Order No. VI-78 of 18 March 2024

REGULATIONS

OF INTERNATIONAL CONFERENCE OF STUDENTS AND TEACHERS "CHALLENGES AND OPPORTUNITIES OF ENTREPRENEURSHIP EDUCATION BASED ON ECO KNOWLEDGE"

CHAPTER I GENERAL PROVISIONS

- 1. The provisions of the international conference of students and teachers "Challenges and Opportunities of Entrepreneurship Education Based on Eco Knowledge" (hereinafter the Conference) regulate the conference's aim, objectives, requirements for speakers, organization and execution procedure.
- 2. The Conference is organized by Panevėžys "Saulėtekio" Progymnasium and Panevėžys Educational Center.
- 3. The Conference partners: KTU Panevėžys Faculty of Technology and Business, Daugavpils Design and Art School "Saules Skola" (Latvia), Lecce Cultural Association Ruotando (Italy), Panevėžys Educational Center.

CHAPTER II CONFERENCE AIM AND OBJECTIVES, CONFERENCE TOPICS

- 4. **The Conference aim** to strengthen the interaction between theory and practice in order to create creative and innovative entrepreneurship education solutions based on eco knowledge in general education schools and non-formal children's education, to develop the entrepreneurship competencies based on eco knowledge of students and teachers.
 - 5. The Conference objectives:
- 5.1. to promote international cooperation, sharing theoretical and practical insights on the development entrepreneurship based on eco knowledge;
- 5.2. to present practical entrepreneurial solutions based on ece knowledge in the education process;
 - 5.3. to deepen students' and teachers' entrepreneurship competences based on eco knowledge.
 - 6. The Conference topics:
 - 6.1. Sustainable and innovative entrepreneurship.
 - 6.2. Environmental sustainability.
 - 6.3. Science literacy.
 - 6.4. Human welfare and social responsibility.
 - 6.5. Education and business partnership.
 - 6.6. Games as teaching methods for sustainable entrepreneurship education.
 - 6.7. Leisure sustainability.

CHAPTER III CONFERENCE PARTICIPANTS

7. General education and non-formal children's education teachers, educational support specialists and 1-8th grade students from the Republic of Lithuania and foreign countries.

CHAPTER IV PROCEDURE FOR CONFERENCE ORGANIZATION AND CONDUCT

- 8. The Conference will be held on 16 May 2024 from 10 a.m. until 4 p.m. in Panevėžys "Saulėtekio" Progymnasium (address: Statybininkų st. 24, Panevėžys). Presentations will be held in the first part of the Conference. The second part of the Conference is devoted to the practical activities the eco creative workshop.
- 9. The presenter, taking into account the aim, objectives and the topics of the Conference, prepares the presentation. The prepared presentations must reveal solutions for entrepreneurship education based on eco knowledge in the fields of general education and non-formal education of children. Presentation duration must be up to 10 min.
- 10. Speakers and participants of the Conference 2 May 2024 register by clicking the link: https://docs.google.com/forms/d/e/1FAIpQLSdSDlPqspRxQlCljKfW3Kk6Rk4gFC0m-jdVmx5dNUDKlA3dsw/viewform.
 - 11. The Conference is free.
 - 12. The Conference languages: Lithuanian and English.
- 13. Summaries of the reports will be published on the website of the Panevėžys "Saulėtekio" Progymnasium www.sauletekis.org.

CHAPTER V FINAL PROVISIONS

- 14. By submitting the Conference participant application, the participants agree that for the purpose of organizing the Conference, the photographed material, information about the Conference participants will be used and published on the websites of the organizers and Conference partners, social networks, press and other sources of information. Also, information will be sent to educational institutions in Lithuania and foreign countries in order to inform about the progress and results of the Conference, for the purpose of publicizing the activities of the Conference organizers.
- 15. Participation in this Conference implies the agreement of participants and presenters to all terms of the Conference.
- 16. Information about the Conference is provided by dr. Sandra Jakštienė, director of Panevėžys "Saulėtekio" Progymnasium, tel. No.+370 630 07104; dr. Rūta Meištė, deputy director for education of Panevėžys "Saulėtekio" Progymnansium, tel. No.+370 657 88501; Rima Šarkanienė, methodologist of the Panevėžys Educational Center, tel. No.+370 45 465546.